

Assessment of profitability of subsistence dairy cattle farms from size perspective: a case study in Eastern part of Turkey

Recebimento dos originais: 07/06/2021

Aceitação para publicação: 25/01/2022

Bekir İlban

Agricultural Engineer

Mustafa Terin

Ph.D. in Agricultural Economics

Institution: Van Yuzuncu Yıl University, Department of Agricultural Economics

Address: Van Yuzuncu Yıl University Campus, Van, Turkey

E-mail: mustafaterin@vyu.edu.tr

İbrahim Yıldırım

Ph.D. in Agricultural Economics

Institution: Van Yuzuncu Yıl University, Department of Agricultural Economics

Address: Van Yuzuncu Yıl University Campus, Van, Turkey

(Corresponding author)

E-mail: veyselibrahimab@gmail.com

Abstract

The major purpose of the study was to determine the profitability rates in comparison for small-scale, medium-scale and large-scale subsistence dairy farms in Eastern part of Turkey (Van Province). The data collected from 66 dairy farm managers through questionnaires belong to 2009 production year. Daily milk yield per cow was 9.88, 7.71 and 9.06 kg, for small, medium and large-scale farms, respectively. Feed costs per farm was the single major item and accounted for 85.37, 86.62 and 83.56 % of total variable costs for small-scale, medium-scale and large-scale farms, respectively. Profitability rates decreased in proportion to farm size being 8.78 % for small-scale farms against 3.28 % for large-scale farms. The total production elasticity of inputs (Σbi) was 1.82, which means increasing return to scale.

Keywords: Dairy cattle farms. Profitability. Farm size. Turkey

1. Introduction

Providing a steady income for rural families and employing a great part of family labour contribute a lot to subsistence dairy farms in Eastern part of Turkey. Furthermore, dairy sector socially and economically benefits the economy in terms of mitigating the migration to urban areas and earning foreign exchange.

Economic pressures, technological innovations, demographic shifts, consumer expectations, and an evolving regulatory framework have contributed to the impetus for changes in the global dairy industry (Barkema et al., 2015). Given the continuous changes in

productions costs, milk yield and prices, the behavioural attitude of producers regarding new production methods, and business management; regionally conducted researches are required for certain time intervals.

For the sufficiency of milk production and a balanced nutrition of population dairy farming need to be sustainable (Yıldırım and Şahin, 2006). Profitability play key role to this end (Costa et al., 2013; Chamberlain, 2012).

There exist a lot of factors effective on the profitability of dairy farms, revealed by researchers, namely, breed, and length of productive life (Saleh et al., 2016; Kinambuga et al., 2012; Horn et al., 2012), feed costs and efficiency (Gjeci and Bicoku, 2017; Hennings, 2016; Michaličková et al., 2014; Hietala et al., 2014; Spurlock and VandeHaar, 2013; Riddler, 2008); pasture (Hanrahan et al., 2018; Rojas-Downing et al., 2017; Browne et al., 2013; Costa et al., 2013; Sanderson et al., 2006), milk yield (Ferrazze et al., 2020; Syrůček et.al., 2019; József et al., 2017; Popescu, 2009; Çiçek and Tandoğan, 2008); inputs and milk prices (Syrůček et al., 2019; Barkema et al., 2015; Popescu, 2014; Mehmood et al., 2015; Michaličková et al., 2014, Browne et al., 2013, Çiçek and Tandoğan, 2008); farm size (Luby et al., 2020; Hansen et al., 2019; Hanrahan et al., 2018; Maqbool et al., 2017; Krpalkova et al., 2016; Yıldırım et al., 2008); government and international institutions supports (Semerci and Çelik, 2017; Hietala et al., 2014; Frelich et al., 2011), welfare (Molina et al., 2019); business management (Septiani et al., 2017; Moran and Brouwer, 2013), cooperation and organization (Svensson et al., 2018; Oğuz and Yener, 2017); technological advances (Hansen et.al., 2019; Saleh et al., 2016; Khanal and Gillespie, 2013 ; Bijl et al., 2007).

In Turkey, the quantity of dairy cattle milk production rose from 12.4 million tons in 2010 to 20.8 million tons in 2019 (TurkStat, 2021), which means yearly average annual increase in milk quantity between 2010-2019 periods was realized as 807 thousand tons. The milk yield per dairy cattle was nearly the same in the last decade (2010-2019 period) both for culture-breed and crossbreed dairy cattle being 3879 and 2721 kg in 2010, respectively and 3861 and 2722 kg in 2019, respectively. Thus, no productivity increase was recorded in this period. The average milk yield per cow in Turkey was 12.9 kg and 9.1 kg for culture-breed and cross-breed dairy cattle, respectively, given 300 day lactation period in the last decade (2010-2019 period) (TurkStat, 2021).

The major hypothesis of the study was that the larger-scale farms would have higher profitability rates given resource efficiency and advantages of scale-economics. However, this validity of this hypothesis is restricted to that all the farms investigated are subsistence-types taking into consideration the small numbers of dairy cattle per farm.

2. Literature Review

Many researches on the profitability of dairy cattle farms including the subsistence ones are available. Each of them has a great value given the research conducted regionally at certain time interval and for different circumstances. Some of the findings are as follows:

Ferrezza et al. (2020) who investigated 61 dairy cattle farms in Brazil, reported that milk production per lactating per cow and area were the indexes most positively correlated with profitability. In contrast, total unit cost in relation to the price of milk, total operating cost in relation to total revenues, and total unit operating cost in relation to the price of milk were the indexes most negatively correlated with profitability. Overall, these results indicate that profits could significantly increase if dairy farm production is conducted with more intensive use of inputs and production factors and better combinations of inputs and outputs. (Molina et al., 2019) who, had a research on 20 representative dairy cattle in Southern Spain, reported that feeding assessment showed relatively low variability among farms, whereas housing and health assessments exhibited high variability. Hanrahan et al. (2018) who analyzed ten years of database based on pasture systems (2008-2015), summarized the major factors effective on the profitability as pasture use, grazing season length, farm size, and capital investment per cow. (Kiefer et al., 2014), who investigated 81 organic and conventional pasture-based dairy farms in Southern Germany reported that in improving the profitability of the farms, low feed demand per kilogram of milk, high grassland yield and low forage area requirement per cow were the essential components to be considered. A research on 110 dairy cattle farms in district of Sargodha, Pakistan indicated that while milk prices had positive relationship with farm profitability, the major costs items such as feed and labor costs affected the profitability negatively. The concluded remark of the study was that cost effective management together with improved livestock breed could enhance the profitability of the farms (Mehmood et al., 2015). A research conducted for Michigan, U.S dairy farms revealed that the major two single components, which could potentially affect the profitability, were volatility in milk and feed prices as well as risk management tools (Wolf, 2012).

Altıntaş and Akçay (2010) suggested cross-breeding and culture- breeding for dairy cattle farms in Tokat Province, Turkey against domestic dairy cattle breeding in terms of economically feasibility. Inefficiency of business management and the lack of investment

capital were cited as two prominent components in profitability of 125 dairy cattle farms in Konya Province, Turkey (Oğuz and Yener, 2018).

A research on 33 commercial dairy herds in the Czech Republic revealed that despite having serious fertility problems, the farms with highest milk yield achieved the highest net profit (Krpalkova et al., 2014). Popescu (2014) reported that the prominent component in profitability rate was milk yield per cow for 5 small dairy farms in Southern Romania. Milk yield per cow and economic efficiency were cited as the major components for the profitability of Romanian dairy cattle farms (Pirvutoiu and Popescu, 2012).

The profitability is reported to be influenced by farm size. (Krpalkova, et al., 2016), who investigated 60 commercial dairy farms in Czech Republic cited the farms size as the single major component for higher milk per cow and the overall efficiency. The profitability rate of dairy cattle farms in Eastern part of Turkey (Van Province) was reported as – 1.93 % for small-scale farms (farms with 1-5 dairy cattle) and 5.92 % for large-scale farms (farms with more than 10 dairy cattle) (Yıldırım and Şahin, 2006). Size was also mattered in Western Part of Turkey (Kırklareli Province) the profitability being -7.2 % for small-scale farms with less than 10 ton milk production per lactation) against 24.7 % for large-scale farms with more than 40 ton milk production (Yıldırım et al., 2008). Kumar et al. (2014) indicated that in Haryana States of Hisar and Karnal, India, net profit of small-scale dairy cattle farms was higher than that of large-scale farms.

3. Material and Method

The main material of the study consisted of 282 dairy cattle farms in the villages of Alaköy, Atmaca, Göllü, Kasımoğlu, Mollakasım and Otluca, where dairy cattle farming is intensely carried out in the Central District of Van Province, Turkey. The data was collected through questionnaires with the dairy cattle farm managers between March 10 and April 17, 2009 year.

The following stratified random sampling formula was applied to determine the optimum sample size given 10 % error margin and 90 % confidence interval (Erkuş et al., 1996).

$$n = \frac{N \sum N_h S_h^2}{N^2 D^2 + \sum N_h S_h^2}$$

Where;

n = Sample size

N = Total number of dairy cattle farms

N_h = The number of farms in the h_{th} strata

S^{2h} = Variance in the h_{th} strata

$D^2 = d^2 / Z^2$ value

d = The error allowed from the population average

Z = Z Value in the standard normal distribution table

The optimum sample size was determined as 66 farms. These farms were classified into three groups given the percentage distribution of dairy cattle numbers. Thus, the farms with 1-3 dairy cattle number constituted the small-scale farms (25 farm), while the farms with 4-9 dairy cattle and with 10 and more dairy cattle number constituted the medium-scale (24 farm) and the large-scale farms (17 farm).

Before the data analysis, outlier test was applied for extreme values that could deteriorate the results. The production elasticity of inputs was determined using Coob-Douglas Production Function. Thus, milk quantity increase was estimated in case the input used rose by one-fold.

4. Results and Discussion

The average population per farm was 6.20 people. The age of managers, their experience in dairy farms and education levels were 48.5, 25.9, and 5.4 years, respectively. The average family labour potential was 1,165 man-days; however, a great part of it (43.32 %) was not used at all.

The small, medium and largescale farms had 2.46, 5.29 and 15.75 dairy cattle, respectively. Daily milk yield per cow was 9.88, 7.71 and 9.06 kg, for small, medium and large-scale farms, respectively. These figures are compatible to the average milk yield per cow of cross-breed (9.1 kg) in Turkey for the last decade (2010-2019 periods) (TurkStat, 2021).

The lactation period was 248.5, 257.5 and 239.3 days, for small, medium and large-scale farms, respectively. The average milk yield per cow per lactation was 2455, 1985 and 2168 kg, for small, medium and large-scale farms, respectively. Milk production per farm was 6038 10502 and 34158 kg, respectively for small, medium and large-scale farms. The yield per farm of large-scale farms was 5.65 and 3.25 times of those small-scale and medium-scale farms, respectively.

Overall, it seems that medium-scale farms had relatively lower productivity while the large-scale farms had relatively higher productivity in regard of daily milk per cow and milk yield per cow per lactation period. Thus, from our hypothesis point of view that the large-scale farms would have higher productivity, the medium-scale farms failed. However, observing the productivity numbers carefully (Table 1), it is understood that there exist no significant differences among the groups in terms of absolute means. Generally, daily milk yield per cow in all groups was less than 10 kg, which is very low considered the average culture and cross-breed daily dairy cattle milk nowadays. However, these productivity should not come as surprise taking into consideration that average daily milk per culture-breed and cross-breed dairy cattle in Turkey was only 12.9 and 9.1 kg in Turkey, respectively, for the last decade (2010-2019 period) (TurkStat, 2021).

Depending on various factors, which affect the productivity directly including cow breed, lactation period, feed efficiency and business management, daily milk yield per cow varied in different parts and for various dairy farms in Turkey. The research findings reported regarding daily milk per cow was 7.63 kg in Eastern part of Turkey (Van Province) (Yıldırım and Şahin, 2006); 15 kg in Western part of Turkey (Kırklareli Province) (Yıldırım et al., 2008); 13 kg and 27.45 kg in Central Anatolia Region (Kayseri and Konya Provinces, respectively) (Şahin, 2001; Oğuz and Yener, 2018); and 18.73 kg in Mediterranean Region (Hatay Province) (Semerci et al., 2015).

The daily labour demand per cow was 1.83, 1.58 and 0.92 hours for small-scale, medium-scale and large-scale farms, respectively and decreased in proportion to farm size. The daily labour demand per cow needed in the small-scale farms (1.83 h) was nearly two-fold to that of large-scale farms (0.92 h.). From labour productivity point of view, it seems that the size really matters, which is compatible to our hypothesis.

Straw and dry weed (clover) and silage constituted of the main roughages intakes. Milk meal, bran, wheat and barley break were the major concentrated feed intakes. Out of total daily feed intake per cow (12.08 kg), 77.69 % was made up from roughage while the remaining 22.31 % being concentrated feeds (Table 1). Straw constituted 68.02 % of the roughage while the bran was the major component of concentrated feed with 72.39 %. From Table 1, it is understood that in terms of both daily forage and concentrated feed intake per cow there is no significant differences.

Table 1: Major Productivity Indicators

	Small-Scale Farms (1-3 Head)	Medium-Scale Farms (4-9 Head)	Large-scale Farms (10+Head)	Total
Cow number	2.46	5.29	15.75	6.71
Daily milk yield per cow (kg)	9.88	7.71	9.06	8.89
Lactation period (Day)	248.5	257.5	239.3	249.6
Milk yield per cow per lactation (kg)	2,46	1,99	2,17	2,22
Milk production per farm (kg)	6,04	10,50	34,16	14,89
Daily labour demand per cow (h)	1.83	1.58	0.92	1.24
Daily feed intake per cow (kg)	12.31	11.13	13.10	12.08
Daily forage feed intake per cow (kg)	9.74	8.64	9.91	9.38
Daily concentrates feed intake per cow (kg)	2.57	2.49	3.20	2.69

Production costs per farm were the lowest with \$ 6.981 for the small-scale farms and the highest with \$ 36.304 for the large-scale farms. Variable costs per farm in the production costs constituted of 45.37, 45.66 and 59.19 %, for small-scale, medium-scale and large-scale farms, respectively. Feed costs per farm was the single major item and accounted for 85.37, 86.62 and 83.56 % of total variable costs for small-scale, medium-scale and large-scale farms, respectively. Feed costs per farm in the total production costs were also high with 0.39, 0.40 and 0.49 % for the small-scale, medium-scale and large-scale farms (Table 2).

Feed costs per cow were the lowest for the medium-scale farm with \$ 985 and the highest with \$ 1,134 for the large-scale farms. From the feed cost per cow point of view, the medium-scale farms was relatively efficient compared to the large-scale farms (1,134 \$) and small-scale farms (1,098 \$). (Table 2).

Family labour costs was predominant single item in the fixed costs with 85.37, 86.62 and 83.56 % for the small-scale, medium-scale and large-scale farms. It seem all scale groups employed family labour in great extent instead of hired labour and the other fixed items was less than one-fifth of total fixed costs.

The costs 1 kg milk was the highest for the medium-scale farms with \$1.04 and the lowest for the large-scale farms with \$ 0.87. In regard of costs of 1 kg milk, large-scale farms were consistent with our hypothesis that scales matter.

The reported feed costs in total production costs for dairy cattle farms of different parts of Turkey were 52.99 % in Eastern part of Turkey (Van Province) (Yıldırım and Şahin,

2006); 42.17 % in Western part of Turkey (Kırklareli Province) (Yıldırım et al., 2008); 46.52 % and 47.82 % in Aegean Region (Aydın and Afyonkarahisar Provinces) (Nizam and Armağan, 2006; Çiçek and Tandoğan, 2008) and 48.30 % in Central Anatolia Region (Konya Province) (Bayramoğlu ve Direk, 2006).

Feed costs in production costs were reported as 55.4 % in Tunisia (Darej et al., 2017), 53.0 % in Minnesota, Wisconsin, Iowa, and South Dakota, U.S. (Evink and Endres, 2017), 73.0 % in 13 Pennsylvania counties, U.S. (Heinrichs et al., 2013) and 63.0 to 68.0 % in the districts of the Haryana State viz. Hisar and Karnal, India (Kumar et al., 2014).

The feed cost in total variable costs were 84.33 % in Central Anatolia Region (Konya Province) (Oğuz and Yener, 2017); 86, 80 % in Thrace Region (Keskin and Dellal, 2011); 58,45 % in Aegean Region of Turkey (Afyonkarahisar Province) (Günlü et al., 2001) .

Gross production value per farm was \$ 4,262, \$ 7,557 and \$ 23,790, respectively for small-scale, medium-scale and large-scale farms, respectively. The average amount of gross production value of large-scale farms was 3.15 times and 5.58 times in comparison to that of medium-scale and large-scale farms (Table 2). Milk and milk products value accounted for nearly three third in total gross production value being 72.84, 70.49 and 72.75 % for small-scale, medium-scale and large-scale farms, respectively.

Gross profit per farm increased in parallel with the farm size being the lowest with \$ 1,095 for small-scale farms and the highest with \$ 2,408 for large-scale farms. The average gross profit per farm of small-scale farms was 2.2 times and one times that of large-scale and medium-scale farms, respectively.

Gross profit per cow decreased in line with farm size being the highest with \$ 445 for the small-scale farms and the lowest with \$ 153 for the large-scale farms. Gross profit per cow of small-scale farms, which is a critical indicator of success, was 2.90 and 1.53 times higher in comparison with that of large-scale and medium-scale farms. This situation contradicts our hypothesis that the large-scale farms would have higher profitability.

Profitability rates in terms of gross profit was 8.78, 6.77 and 3.28 % for the small-scale, medium-scale and large-scale farms, respectively. Profitability rates of large-scale farms were less than half (48.4 %) that of medium-scale and nearly one-third (% 37.4) of large-scale farms. This clearly shows that in investigated subsistence farms economics of scale could not be exploited in a desired level.

The reported economical profitability rates in different parts of Turkey were 5.95 % in Eastern part of Turkey (Van Province) (Gençdal et al., 2019); 6.3 % in Western part of Turkey (Kırklareli Province) (Yıldırım et al., 2008); 6.90 % in Central Anatolia Region

(Konya Province) (Oğuz and Yener, 2018); 7.62 % in Mediterranean Region (Hatay Province) (Semerci et al., 2015); 19.73 % in Black sea Region (Samsun Province) (Gözener and Mollaoğlu, 2021), 21.17 and 13.94 % in Aegean Region (Aydın and Afyonkarahisar Provinces) (Türkyılmaz and Aral, 2002; Günlü et al., 2001).

Table 2: Production costs and profits per farm and per cow

	Small-Scale Farms (1-3 Head)	Medium-Scale Farms (4-9 Head)	Large-scale Farms (10+Head)	Total
Production Costs per Farm (\$)	6,981	13,190	36,123	16,303
Production Costs per Cow (\$)	2,838	2,493	2,294	2,430
Variable Costs per Farm	3167	6022	21382	8621
Variable Costs per Cow (\$)	1287	1138	1358	1285
Fixed Costs per Farm (\$)	3,814	7,168	14,741	7,682
Fixed Costs per Cow (\$)	1,550	1,355	936	1,145
Feed Costs per Farm (\$)	2,701	5,211	17,861	7,287
Feed Costs per Cow (\$)	1,098	985	1,134	1,086
Costs of 1 Kg Milk (\$)	0,96	1,04	0,87	0,90
Gross Production Value Per Farm (\$)	4,262	7,557	23,790	10,140
Gross Profit per Farm (\$)	1,095	1,535	2,408	1,519
Gross Profit per Cow (\$)	445	290	153	226
Profitability rate (%)	8.78	6.77	3.28	4.91

Cobb-Douglas production function was as follows:

$$Y = 0.286 X_1^{0.662} X_2^{0.802} X_3^{0.237} X_4^{0.082} X_5^{0.037}$$

Where,

Y= Milk quantity (kg): Milk quantity per farm per lactation period.

X₁= Number of dairy cattle (head)

X₂= Lactation period (days)

X₃= Concentrated feeds (kg): Concentrated feed intake of all dairy cattle per production period

X₄= Roughage feeds (Kg): Roughage feed intake of all dairy cattle per production period

X₅= Labour demand (hours): Total labour in terms of man-days used in dairy cattle enterprises per production period.

Determination coefficient (R^2) was 0.901, which means 90.1 % of variances in milk quantity are explained by inputs used in the model. The production elasticity of X_1 (number of dairy cattle), X_2 (lactation period), X_3 (concentrated feed intake) were statistically significant at 5 % probability level ($P < 0.05$).

The total production elasticity of inputs (Σb_i) was 1.82, which means increasing return to scale. In case of increasing the inputs one fold, milk quantity is expected to increase by 1.82 times. On the other hand, milk quantity is expected to increase by 66.2, 80.2, 23.7, 8.2, and 3.7 %, respectively in cases of increasing one fold the inputs of X_1 (number of dairy cattle), X_2 (lactation period), X_3 (concentrated feed intake), X_4 (roughage feed intake) and X_5 (labour demand) individually, while the other inputs being unchanged. It was determined that milk production would be increase 23.4% if the concentrate feed was increased by 1% (Oğuz and Canan, 2016).

5. Conclusions

It is well known that the scale of economics matter in profitability of the farms. However, the subsistence dairy farms are generally not large enough to exploit the scale of economics. In our case, the small-scale farm had higher profitability rates against large-scale farms thanks to higher daily milk yield per cow and lower forage and concentrated feed intake per cow resulting in higher gross profit per cow. These findings clearly show that researches should be done and repeated regionally to suggest optimum size scale of the farms at certain time intervals.

6. References

ALTINTAŞ, G. AND AKÇAY, Y. Profitability of Dairy Cattle Farming in Erba Plain of Tokat Province (A Case Study of Investment Analysis). *Journal of Productivity*, n. 1, p. 109-128, 2010.

BARHEMA, M.A.; KEYSSELINGK, J.P.; KASTELIC, T.J.; LAM, G.; LUBY, J.; ROY, P.; LEBALANC, S.J.; KEEFE, G.P. AND KELTON, D.F. Changes in the dairy industry affecting dairy cattle health and welfare. *Journal of Dairy Science*, v. 98, n. 11, p. 7426-7445, 2015.

BAYRAMOĐLU, Z. AND DİREK, M. The Econometric Analysis of Dairy Farms Which Members of Development Cooperatives in Konya Province. *Selçuk Üniversitesi Ziraat Fakóltesi Dergisi*, v. 20, n. 40, p. 12-20, 2006.

BIJL, R.; KOOISTRA, S. R. AND HOGEVEEN, H. The profitability of automatic milking on Dutch dairy farms. *Journal of Dairy Science*, v. 90, n. 1, p. 239-248, 2007.

BROWNE, N.; KINGWELL, R.; BEHRENDT, R. AND ECKARD, R. The relative profitability of dairy, sheep, beef and grain farm enterprises in southeast Australia under selected rainfall and price scenarios. *Agricultural Systems*, v. 117, p. 35-44, 2013.

CHAMBERLAIN, T. Understanding the economics of dairy farming part 2: Identifying the factors that drive profitability. *Livestock (Electronic)*, v. 17, n. 6, p. 25-28, 2012.

ÇIÇEK, H. AND TANDOĐAN, M. Economic analysis of dairy cattle activity in Afyonkarahisar Province. *Mediterranean Agricultural Sciences*, v. 21, n. 2, p. 179-184, 2008.

COSTA, J. H.; HÖTZEL, M.J.; LONGO, C. AND BALCAO, L.F. A survey of management practices that influence production and welfare of dairy cattle on family farms in southern Brazil. *Journal of Dairy Science*, v. 96, n. 1, p. 307-317, 2013.

DAREJ, C.; M'HAMDI, N.; MOUJAHED, N. AND KAYOULI, C. Performances économiques des fermes laitières du secteur organisé en Tunisie. *Nature & Technology*, 16, p. 23-28, 2017.

ERKUŞ, A.; ELIÇIN, A.; ÖZÇELİK, A.; TURAN, A.; TANRIVERMİŞ, H. AND GÜNDOĐMUŞ, E. A Comparative economic analysis of imported and culture and crossbreed dairy cattle farms in Tekirdađ Province. The Publication of Higher Agricultural Engineer's Association, n.14, p.138, 1996.

EVINK, T.L. AND ENDERS, M.I. Management, operational, animal health, and economic characteristics of large dairy herds in 4 states in the Upper Midwest of the United States. *Journal of Dairy Science*, v. 100, p. 9466-9475, 2017.

FERRAZZA, R.D.; LOPES, M.A.; PRADO, D.G.D.; LIMA, R.R. AND BRUHN, F.R.P. Association between technical and economic performance indexes and dairy farm profitability. *R. Bras. Zootec.*, 49:e20180116, 2020.

FRELICH, J.; ŠLACHTA, M.; STŘELEČEK, F. AND LOSOSOVÁ, J. Profitability of dairy farming in relation to the type of feeding system. *Journal of Agrobiology*, v. 28, n. 1, p. 55-59, 2011.

GENÇDAL, F.; TERİN, M. AND YILDIRIM, İ. The influence of scale on profitability of dairy cattle farms: a case study in eastern part of Turkey. *Custos e @gronegocio on line*, v. 15, n. 3, p. 50-63, 2019.

GJECI, G. AND BICOKU, Y. Preliminary data on gross margin comparison of dairy farms into two regions of Albania. *The International Session of Scientific Communications of the Faculty of Animal Science*, v. 60, p. 235-239, 2017.

GÖZENER, B. AND MOLLAOĞLU, E. Milk production costs of dairy cattle farms; a case study from Bafra district of Samsun Province, Turkey. *Custos e @gronegocio on line*, v. 17, n. 1, p. 166-183, 2021.

GÜNLÜ, A., İMİK, H. AND TEKERLİ, M. General Characteristic of Dairy Cattle Enterprises in Afyon Province and Productivity and Profitability Analysis. *Lalahan Hayvancılık Araştırma Enstitüsü Dergisi*, v. 41, n.1, p. 1-12, 2001.

HANRAHAN, L.; MCHUGH, N.; HENNESSY, T.; MORAN, B.; KEARNEY, R.; WALLCE, M. AND SHALLOO, L. Factors associated with profitability in pasture-based systems of milk production. *Journal of Dairy Science*, v. 101, p. 5474-5485, 2018.

HANSEN, B. G.; HERJE, H. O. AND HÖVA, J. Profitability on dairy farms with automatic milking systems compared to farms with conventional milking systems. *International Food and Agribusiness Management Review*, v. 2, n. 2, p. 215-228, 2019.

HEINRICHS, A.J.; JONES, C.M.; GRAY, S.M.; HEINRICHS, P.A.; CORNELISSE, S.A. AND GOODLING, R.C. Identifying efficient dairy heifer producers using production costs and data envelopment analysis. *Journal of Dairy Science*, v. 96, p. 7355-7362, 2013.

HENNINGS, C. Economic impact of automated feeding systems in dairy farms. *International Dairy Topics*, v.15, n. 5, p.19-21, 2016.

HIETALA, P.; WOLFOVA, M.; WOLF, J. AND JUGA, J. Economic values of production and functional traits, including residual feed intake, in Finnish milk production. *Journal of Dairy Science*, 97, p. 1092-1106, 2014.

HORN, M.; KNAUS, W.; KIRNER, L. AND STEINWIDDER, A. Economic evaluation of longevity in organic dairy cows. *Organic Agriculture*, v. 2, n. 2, p. 127-143, 2012.

JÓZSEF, H.; ZSANETT, T. AND EDIT, M. The economic importance of productive lifetime in dairy cattle breeding. *Agricultural Management/Lucrari Stiintifice Seria I, Management Agricol*, 19, p. 73-78, 2017.

KESKIN, G. AND DELLAL, I. Gross Margin Analysis for Dairy Cattle in Trakya Region. *Journal of the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Kafkas University*, v.17, n. 2, p. 177-182, 2011.

KHANAL, A.R. AND GILLESPIE, J. Adoption and Productivity of Breeding Technologies: Evidence from US Dairy Farms. *AgBioForum*, v.16, n. 1, p. 53-65, 2013.

KINAMBUGA, D.; MUTAI, B. K.; OWUOR, G.; KALIO, A. M. AND KINUTHIA, E. K. Performance of smallholder dairy farming in Nakuru County, Kenya. *Journal of Agricultural Science and Technology A*, v. 2, n. 4, p. 481-488, 2012.

KRPALKOVA, L.; CABERA, V.E.; KVAPĪĹIK, J.; BURDYCH, J. AND CRUMP, P. Associations between age at first calving, rearing average daily weight gain, herd milk yield and dairy herd production, reproduction, and profitability. *Journal of Dairy Science*, v. 97, n. 10, p. 6573-6582, 2014.

KRPALKOVA, L.; CABRERA, V.E.; KVAPILIK, J. AND BURDYCH, J. Dairy farm profit according to the herd size, milk yield, and number of cows per worker. *Agric.Econ. – Czech*, v. 62, n. 5, p. 225–234, 2016.

KUMAR, N.; SUHAG, K.S.; BISHONI, P.; KUMAR, S. AND CHAUDHARY, R. Economic analysis of cross-bred cow milk production vis-a-vis economic traits in Haryana. *Indian Journal of Animal Research*, v. 48, n. 3, p. 270-275, 2014.

LUBY, C. D.; WALDNER, C.L. AND JELINSKI, M.D. Ownership structure and financial status of Canadian dairy operations. *Canadian Veterinary Journal*, 2020 61(8):891-893, 2020.

MAQBOOL, S.; HUSSAIN, M.; BUKHSH, K.; AYUP, M.; ZIA, S.; ANWAR, H. AND ALI IMRAN, M. Does dairy farm size matter in technical efficiency? A case of dairy producers from district Layyah, Punjab. *Journal of Agricultural Research*. v. 55, p. 173-184, 2017.

MEHMOOD, I.; HASSAN, S.; QASÍM, M.; BASHÍR, A. AND SAEED, R. Economic analysis of peri-urban and rural dairy production systems: The Case of Sargodha District Pakistan. *Journal of Agricultural Research*, v. 53, p. 589-603, 2015.

MICHALIČKOVÁ, M.; KRUPOVÁ, Z.; POLÁK, P.; HETÉNYI, L. AND KRUPA, E. Development of competitiveness and its determinants in Slovak dairy farms. *Agricultural Economics (Zemědělská Ekonomika)*, v. 60, n. 2, p. 82-88, 2014.

MOLINA, L.; AGÜERA, E.; MARATO, F. AND CARLOS, C.P. Assessment of on-farm welfare for dairy cattle in southern Spain and its effects on reproductive parameters. *Journal of Dairy Research*, v. 86, n. 2, p. 165-170, 2019.

MORAN, J.B. AND BROUWER, J.W. Interrelationships between measures of cow and herd performance and farm profitability on Malaysian dairy farms. *International Journal of Agriculture and Biosciences*. v. 2, n. 5, p. 221-233, 2013.

NÍZAM, S AND ARMAĞAN, G. Determination of Productivity of Market Oriented Dairy Farms in Aydın Province. *Journal of Adnan Menderes University Agricultural Faculty*, v. 3, n. 2, p. 53-60, 2006.

OGUZ, C. AND CANAN, S. Factors affecting milk production in dairy farming enterprises and effectiveness analysis: A case study in Konya Province of Turkey. *Custos e @gronegocio on line*, v. 12, n. 3, p. 121-136, 2016.

OGUZ, C. AND YENER, A. Economic analysis of dairy cattle enterprises: The case of Konya Province. *European Countryside*, 9, p. 263-273, 2017.

OGUZ, C. AND YENER, A. Productivity analysis of dairy cattle farms in Turkey: Case study of Konya Province. *Custos e @gronegocio on line* - v. 14, n. 1, p. 298-319, 2018.

PIRVUTOIU, I. AND POPESCU, A. Research concerning standard gross margin depending on yield in dairy farming. *Scientific Papers Animal Production and Biotechnology*, v. 45, n. 2, p. 339-342, 2012.

POPESCU, A. Analysis of milk production and economic efficiency in dairy farms. *Lucrări științifice Zootehnie și Biotehnologii*, v. 42, n.1 p. 507-512, 2009.

POPESCU, A. Research on profit variation depending on marketed milk and production cost in dairy farming. *Scientific Papers Series - Management, Economic Engineering in Agriculture and Rural Development*, v. 14, n. 2, p. 223-229, 2014.

RIDLER, B. Comparing high-input and low-input dairy systems: perception, prejudice or pretention? *UK Vet Livestock*, v.14, n. 1, p. 38-40, 2008.

ROJAS-DOWNING, M.M.; HARRIGAN, T. AND NEJADHASHEMI, A.P. Resource use and economic impacts in the transition from small confinement to pasture-based dairies. *Agricultural Systems*, v. 153, p. 157-171, 2017.

ŞAHİN, K. A Research on Structural Features and Marketing of Dairy Farms in Kayseri Province. *Tarım Bilimleri Dergisi (J. Agric. Sci.)*, v. 11, n. 1, p. 79-86, 2001.

SALEH, M. K.; ATALA, T. K.; OMOKORE, D. F.; AHMED, B.; ALI, F. S. AND KAJANG, G. Y. Performance of improved dairy cattle technologies among farmers in Northern Nigeria. *Journal of Agricultural Extension*, v. 20, n. 1, p. 1-12, 2016.

SANDERSON, M. A.; CORSON, M. S.; ROTZ, C. A. AND SODER, K. J. Economic analysis of forage mixture productivity in pastures grazed by dairy cattle. *Forage and Grazinglands*, v.4, n. 1, p. 1-8, 2006.

SEMERCI, A. AND CELIK, A.D. Reflections of animal husbandry subsidies on dairy cattle enterprises: A case study of Hatay Province-Turkey. *Journal of Tekirdag Agricultural Faculty*, v.14, n.2, p. 92-100, 2017.

SEMERCI, A.; PARLAKAY, O AND DURAN ÇELİK, A. Economic Analysis of Dairy Farms: The Case of Hatay Province. *Journal of Tekirdag Agricultural Faculty*, v. 12, n. 3, p.8-17, 2015.

SEPTIANI, W.; MARIMIN, Y.; HERDIYENI, Y. AND HADUTJAROKO, L. Risk based milk pricing model at dairy farmers level. *Media Peternakan*, v. 40, p. 218-227, 2017.

SPURLOCK, D. M. AND VANDEHAAR, M. Regulation of feed efficiency in dairy cattle. *CAB Reviews Perspectives in Agriculture Veterinary Science Nutrition and Natural Resources*, v. 8, n. 039, p.1-8, 2013.

SVENSSON, C.; ALVASEN, K.; ELDH, A.C.; FRÖSSLING, J. AND LOMANDER, H. Veterinary herd health management–Experience among farmers and farm managers in Swedish dairy production. *Preventive Veterinary Medicine*, v. 155, p. 45-52, 2018.

SYRŮČEK, J.; BARTON, L.; REHAK, D.; KVAPILIK, J. AND BURDYCH, J. Evaluation of economic indicators for Czech dairy farms. *Agricultural Economics – Czech*, v. 65, n.11, 499–508, 2019.

TURKSTAT, 2021. Turkish Statistical Institute.
http://www.tuik.gov.tr/PreTablo.do?alt_id=1002 (22.05.2021).

TÜRKYILMAZ, M.K. AND ARAL, S. The efficiency of resource usage in dairy herds in Aydın Province and their marketing and organisation problems. *Kafkas Üniversitesi Veteriner Fakültesi Dergisi*, v. 8, n. 1 p. 41-48, 2002.

WOLF, C.A. Dairy farmer use of price risk management tools. *Journal of Dairy Science*, v. 95, n. 7, p. 4176-4183, 2012.

YILDIRIM, I. AND SAHIN, A. A comparison of profitability between culture and native-breed Dairy Farms (Case Study of Eastern Part of Turkey). *International Journal of Dairy Sciences*, v. 1, n.2, p. 136-145, 2006.

YILDIRIM, I.; TERIN, M. AND CIFTCI, K. The influence of scale on the profitability of culture-cross breed dairy farms in western part of Turkey. *Journal of Animal and Veterinary Advances*, v. 7, p. 1073-1077, 2008.